Mary Augusta Weinrich and Russel Witman and 
Pauline Witman, his wife, respectively, South 
forty-three degrees eleven minutes forty seconds 
East (S. 43 degrees 11’ 40” E.) a distance of two 
hundred six feet five and five-eighths inches (206’ 
5-5/8”) to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING fifteen thousand-seven-
hundred-eighty-seven and eighty-one hundredths 
(15,787.81) square feet.

PARCEL 2:
ALL THAT CERTAIN ten feet (10’) wide 

strip of land, SITUATE on the Northwestern 
side of Chestnut Street, between North Seventh 
Street and North Church Street, in the Borough of 
Bally, County of Berks and State of Pennsylvania,

[...]

ten feet no inches (10’ 0”) to a corner; THENCE 
along property belonging to Mary Augusta 
Weinrich and Kenneth C. Fronheiser and Edith 
G. Fronheiser, his wife, respectively, South forty-
three degrees ten minutes twenty seconds East (S. 
43 degrees 10’ 20” E.), a distance of one hundred 
twenty-five feet three inches (125’ 3”) to a corner 
in the aforesaid Northwestern topographical 
building line of Chestnut Street; THENCE along 
same, South forty-one degrees ten minutes West 
(S. 41 degrees 10’ W.), a distance of ten feet no 
inches (10’ 0”) to the place of beginning.

[...]

the North side of Fern Avenue, between Noble 
Street and Angelica Avenue, known as No. 609 
Fern Avenue, and being further known as Lots 
Nos. 66 and 67 in said Plan aforesaid, having a 
frontage on Fern Avenue of forty (40) feet and 
in depth of equal width one hundred and thirty 
five (135) feet to a twenty (20) feet wide alley; 

bounded and described as follows, to wit:

ON the East by Lot No. 65, in said Plan;
ON the North by a twenty (20) feet wide alley;
ON the West by Lot No. 68 said Plan; and
ON the South by Fern Avenue.
BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Peter

[...]

erected, situate on the South side of Amity Street 
in the City of Reading, County of Berks and 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Being bounded 
and described as follows to wit:

BEGINNING at a point in the Southern 
building line of said Amity Street at a distance of 
one hundred five (105) feet East of the Southeast 
corner of the intersection of Palm and Amity 
Streets, THENCE, from said point of beginning 

and extending along said Amity Street Eastwardly 
a distance of thirty-five (35) feet to a point; 
thence, Southwardly a distance of one hundred

[...]

and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and being 
more particularly bounded and described as 
follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point eighty-nine feet 
(89’) Westwardly from the Northwest building 
corner of Garfield and Wyoming Avenues; thence 
Northwardly at right angles one hundred fifteen 
feet (115’) to a twelve feet (12’) wide alley; 
thence Eastwardly at right angles thirty-three feet 
(33’) along the said twelve feet (12’) wide alley; 
thence Southwardly at right angles one hundred 
fifteen feet (115’); thence Westwardly a distance 
of thirty-three feet (33’) to the place of beginning, 
comprising the Western nineteen feet (19’) of Lot 
No. 152 and the Eastern fourteen feet (14’) of 
Lot No. 151 in Block 17 and having a frontage 
on said Garfield Avenue of thirty three feet (33’) 
and a depth of equal width one hundred fifteen 
feet (115’) to said twelve feet (12’) wide alley.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH 
Richard C. Barron and Elizabeth J. Barron, by 
her agent, Richard C. Barron, husband and wife, 
by Deed dated April 6, 2010 and recorded April 6, 
2010 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and

[...]

the North side of Penn Avenue (formerly known 
as Seitzinger Avenue), and Numbered 445 Penn 
Avenue, in the Borough of West Reading, County 
of Berks and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and 
described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on said Penn Avenue 
(formerly Seitzinger Avenue) one hundred 

twenty-two feet five inches (122’ 5”) West of 
the Northwest corner of Tulpehocken Avenue 
and Penn Avenue (formerly Seitzinger Avenue); 
thence extending northwardly along property of 
Frederick K. Graeff, one hundred and fifty feet 
(150’) to a corner in a twenty feet (20’) wide

[...]

as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point in the middle of a 
public road leading from Christ’s Church to 
the public road leading from Reading to Grill, 
said point being North twenty-two (22) degrees 
seventeen and one-half (17-1/2) minutes West a 
distance of two hundred eighty-four (284) feet 
no (0) inches from a spike, a corner in common 
between property belonging now or late of Martin 
Gerhard and property now or late of Paul Ulrich 
(formerly James H. Kitzmiller); thence from the 
first mentioned point and along the middle of said